sistent, which inevitably affects the reliability of the estimate.

For properties that currently have a high vacancy rate or short-term leases, the influence of the appraiser’s assump-
tions on the property value is higher than it is in case of properties with cash flows that are secured by long-term con-
tracts.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some influence each other in a
complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value caused by the
change in one parameter, individual input factors vary (while other factors stay unchanged)  in order to present possi-
ble changes.

The following below tables illustrate the sensitivity of the fair value to a change in rental income (for the purposes of
this model, defined as market rent) and in the yields (term yield – capitalization interest rate for the average remaining
term of the current rental contracts and reversionary yield – capitalization interest rate for expected rental income after
expiration of the current rental contracts) for all investment properties, other than non-current assets held for sale.

Office Austria

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 2.51% 6.87% 11.23% 15.59% 19.95%

– 5% – 2.81% 1.25% 5.32% 9.38% 13.45%

0% – 7.60% – 3.80% 0.00% 3.80% 7.60%

+5% – 11.94% – 8.37% – 4.81% – 1.25% 2.31%

+10% – 15.88% – 12.53% – 9.19% – 5.84% – 2.50%

Office Germany

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 2.21% 6.85% 11.50% 16.14% 20.78%

– 5% – 3.23% 1.11% 5.44% 9.78% 14.12%

0% – 8.13% – 4.06% 0.00% 4.06% 8.13%

+5% – 12.56% – 8.74% – 4.93% – 1.11% 2.71%

+10% – 16.59% – 13.00% – 9.40% – 5.81% – 2.22%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 92

Office Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 1.90% 6.73% 11.57% 16.41% 21.25%

– 5% – 3.60% 0.94% 5.48% 10.02% 14.56%

0% – 8.54% – 4.27% 0.00% 4.27% 8.54%

+5% – 13.02% – 8.99% – 4.96% – 0.93% 3.10%

+10% – 17.09% – 13.28% – 9.47% – 5.66% – 1.85%

Retail Austria

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 0.31% 5.82% 11.32% 16.82% 22.33%

– 5% – 5.02% 0.17% 5.36% 10.55% 15.74%

0% – 9.81% – 4.91% 0.00% 4.91% 9.81%

+5% – 14.15% – 9.50% – 4.85% – 0.20% 4.45%

+10% – 18.10% – 13.68% – 9.26% – 4.84% – 0.42%

Retail Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 3.18% 7.73% 12.28% 16.82% 21.37%

– 5% – 2.66% 1.58% 5.81% 10.05% 14.28%

0% – 7.92% – 3.96% 0.00% 3.96% 7.92%

+5% – 12.67% – 8.96% – 5.25% – 1.55% 2.16%

+10% – 16.99% – 13.51% – 10.03% – 6.55% – 3.07%

Hotel Austria

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 3.84% 7.55% 11.26% 14.97% 18.68%

– 5% – 1.52% 1.91% 5.33% 8.76% 12.18%

0% – 6.34% – 3.17% 0.00% 3.17% 6.34%

+5% – 10.70% – 7.76% – 4.82% – 1.88% 1.06%

+10% – 14.67% – 11.94% – 9.21% – 6.47% – 3.74%

Hotel Germany

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 5.60% 8.37% 11.15% 13.93% 16.71%

– 5% 0.22% 2.75% 5.28% 7.81% 10.34%

0% – 4.62% – 2.31% 0.00% 2.31% 4.62%

+5% – 9.01% – 6.90% – 4.78% – 2.66% – 0.54%

+10% – 13.01% – 11.07% – 9.12% – 7.18% – 5.24%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 93

Hotel Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 4.13% 7.59% 11.06% 14.53% 17.99%

– 5% – 1.15% 2.04% 5.24% 8.43% 11.63%

0% – 5.90% – 2.95% 0.00% 2.95% 5.90%

+5% – 10.21% – 7.47% – 4.74% – 2.00% 0.73%

+10% – 14.12% – 11.58% – 9.04% – 6.50% – 3.96%

Other Austria

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 1.61% 7.61% 13.60% 19.59% 25.58%

– 5% – 4.81% 0.81% 6.44% 12.07% 17.70%

0% – 10.60% – 5.30% 0.00% 5.30% 10.60%

+5% – 15.83% – 10.83% – 5.83% – 0.82% 4.18%

+10% – 20.59% – 15.86% – 11.12% – 6.39% – 1.66%

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in % of

initial yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 0.64% 6.00% 11.37% 16.73% 22.09%

– 5% – 4.70% 0.34% 5.38% 10.43% 15.47%

0% – 9.52% – 4.76% 0.00% 4.76% 9.52%

+5% – 13.87% – 9.37% – 4.87% – 0.37% 4.13%

+10% – 17.83% – 13.57% – 9.30% – 5.03% – 0.77%

For the development projects, the table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in
the calculated outstanding development and construction costs. Existing development projects under construction
were used as basis.

  Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € m – 10% – 5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 608.1 641.8 675.6 709.4 743.2

Fair value 267.8 234.0 200.2 166.4 132.7

Changes to initial value 33.7% 16.9% 0.0% – 16.9% – 33.7%

The sensitivity analysis of the projects under development are based on an average percentage of completion of ap-
proximately 15% as at balance sheet date, related to total construction costs. The sensitivity only relates to the out-
standing costs of the building constructions works. The outstanding capital expenditures will reduce with the increase
of the percentage of completion. Based on the residual value method this leads to an increase of the fair value of the
projects under development. An increase or decrease of capital expenditures still outstanding leads to an inversely
development of the fair value of the projects under development, within the residual value method.

[…]

Receivables from/payables to affiliated

companies 21,930 24 21,954

Net change – 12,320 – 83,963 – 96,283

thereof proportional net assets sold – 12,320 – 41,981 – 54,302

thereof additions to investments in joint

ventures 0 41,981 41,981

Investments in not consolidated structured entities
As at 31.12.2016 – as in the previous year – there are no investments in not consolidated structured entities.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 99

5. Summarized presentation of accounting methods
a) Changes in the accounting methods

 With the exception of the following changes concerning disclosures, the presentation applied and accounting meth-
ods remain unchanged compared with the previous year.

In order to facilitate the users of the financial statements a better overview of the current assets, CA Immo has pre-
sented two new balance sheet positions within the current assets section:

- Current income tax receivables
- Securities

The presentation of the comparative figures for the previous year has been adjusted in a similar way.

€ 1,000 31.12.2015

(as reported)

Adjustment 31.12.2015

restated

Receivables and other assets 243,691 – 144,468 99,223

Current income tax receivables 0 39,218 39,218

Securities 0 105,250 105,250

Total 243,691 0 243,691

b) Consolidation methods

All companies under the control of the parent company are fully consolidated in the consolidated financial state-
ments. A company is initially consolidated as of the time control is transferred to the parent. Companies are deconsoli-
dated when control ceases. All intra-group transactions between companies included in the scope of full consolidation,
the related revenues and expenses, receivables and payables, as well as unrealised intra-group profits, are fully elimi-
nated. Profit and loss amounts resulting from “upstream” and “downstream” transactions with joint ventures or associ-

[…]

cannot be determined without taking into account the expected tax charge. Hence, the book value of the cash generat-
ing unit includes, in addition to the allocated goodwill, the directly attributable deferred taxes of the single properties.
The recoverable amount is determined on the basis of fair value. The fair value of a property is mainly determined on
the basis of external valuation reports. The present value of the income tax payments is determined considering after-
tax yield (which represents the yield of the property after tax effects of the relevant country) on the expected income
tax payments.

The impairment test assumes, based on experience, an average retention period for properties held by CA Immo
Group of 2.5 to 16 years for investment properties. Due to the assumption of the retention period decreasing each year
and thus of a reduced discounting period each year, further impairment losses of the goodwill corresponding to the
reduction in the present value benefit are expected in future periods.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact in goodwill impairment of changes in significant parameters for
the impairment test.

Goodwill impairment in € K

Change in yield (in % of initial yield) +5% +5% +10% +10%

Change in market rent – 5% – 10% – 5% – 10%

Impact on the profit and loss statement – 435.0 – 714.3 – 720.0 – 984.2

g) Financial assets and liabilities (FI - financial instruments)
Interests in companies (Available for sale investments) and securities
Interests in companies which are not consolidated due to lack of control, and which are neither significantly influ-

enced by the Group are assigned to the category “available for sale” (AFS – available for sale). The valuation of the
stake purchased is made at fair value.  Subsequent changes in value – as long as there are no impairments – are pre-
sented in other comprehensive income and reclassified in profit and loss upon the sale of the investment. If a listed